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Message from the Chancellor 
  

From its founding as The Free Academy in 1847, CUNY has 
grown to become a preeminent public education system 
focused on serving all New Yorkers, particularly those from 
low-income, underrepresented and immigrant groups. Our 25 
colleges, graduate and professional schools educate more than 
260,000 degree-seeking students. 

I am proud of CUNY’s success in meeting the challenges of the 
COVID-19 pandemic and equally proud of our drive to reopen 
our campuses at the start of the Fall 2021 semester, a huge 
accomplishment in complex and uncertain times.

So much of the CUNY experience revolves around the sense of 
belonging and togetherness we draw from our lives on campus, 
and I have seen this fall how happy our students, faculty and 
staff are to be back and reconnecting with their classmates and 
colleagues after a long time away. For many of our students, 
this fall has marked the first opportunity to participate in 
campus life. At the same time, it is also clear that many still 
have real concerns about COVID-19. 

That is what gives this capital budget request special urgency. 
Prior to the fall, we crafted comprehensive reopening plans for 
each CUNY campus and Central Office location in accordance 
with city, state and federal guidance. A key element of this 
process was our rigorous inspections of ventilation systems 
and other essential safety features in classrooms, offices, 
laboratories, libraries and other spaces throughout our 
campuses. As a result, we have prioritized HVAC upgrades, 
window replacements and digital learning equipment in our 
capital request. These enhancements are in addition to our pre-
opening efforts to address air quality throughout the university. 
We consider these investments essential to our commitment to 
the health and safety of our campus communities as we move 
toward a full return to on-campus education. 

We are also requesting capital equipment such as building 
generators and equipment for tree pruning and pumping for a 
new emergency response team. This would allow CUNY to be 
proactive in responding to urgent situations on our campuses.

 CUNY maintains the country’s largest urban system of public 
higher education facilities, with 300 buildings on our 25 
campuses across the five boroughs. Because the average age 
of those buildings exceeds 50 years, a robust capital program is 
essential to our fulfillment of CUNY’s mission, now and for the 
future. Existing structures need renovation and new facilities 
must be built to high standards of efficiency and quality. All 
of our facilities plans come with a bolstered commitment to 
meeting the state’s MWBE contracting goals.  

CUNY’s capital priorities over the next five years include 
ensuring the health, safety and security of our facilities, working 
toward a state of good repair on our campuses and initiating and 
completing construction of new and expanded facilities. 

Several projects ready to start include the conversion of a 
former firehouse into a fine arts facility at City College, the 
Student Success Center at Bronx Community College and a 
new mock-trial courtroom for the CUNY School of Law. We 
need to ensure that our facilities provide the spaces that 
support the creativity, ambition and hard work of our students, 
whose professional success will be essential to the economic 
resurgence of the city and state. 

We greatly appreciate the critical capital support provided by 
the state and the city over the past decade. We ask for your 
continued support to help CUNY maintain its progress as an 
essential New York institution.  

Thank you again for your valued partnership.

Sincerely,

Félix V. Matos Rodríguez, Ph.D.
Chancellor

Governor Kathy Hochul
Mayor Bill de Blasio
Members of New York State Legislature
Members of New York City Council
New York City Borough Presidents

Enlarged in InDesign — 200%

Enlarged in InDesign — 150%

InDesign — 100%
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TThe City University of New York Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
FY 2022-23 through FY 2026-27 
New York City Reso-A Plan FY 2023  
 
Located in all five boroughs of New York City, the facilities at CUNY’s campuses include the traditional 
and the innovative. The University has 300 buildings comprising 29 million square feet of classrooms, 
instructional and research labs, computer centers, theaters, athletic and recreational facilities, 
academic and administrative offices, and other spaces supporting CUNY’s students and mission.   

The focus of CUNY’s Five-Year Capital Plan’s is on maintaining and improving facilities essential to 
student success. The projects included in the capital plan preserve the University’s infrastructure, 
recapture underutilized spaces, improve technology and provide for campus expansion where 
necessary. It is only through upgrading the University’s facilities portfolio that CUNY will be able to 
continue providing the city and region with graduates trained for high-demand positions in the 
sciences, technology, mathematics, teaching, nursing and other fields.  
 
The Capital Plan and the Covid-19 Pandemic and Climate Change  

As a result of COVID-19, CUNY has needed to be nimble, first by shifting nearly all classes to be 
conducted remotely and now to a hybrid model, combining remote and in-person learning while 
insuring student, faculty, and staff safety. CUNY has developed and implemented higher standards for 
building ventilation, installing more efficient air filters, increasing ventilation where required, and, in 
some cases, installing ultraviolet (UVC) lighting systems to further enhance air quality.   Moving 
forward, the University is incorporating our recent public health lessons into the design and operation 
of its facilities.  The capital plan outlined herein reflects those priorities as well as the continuing 
renewal and improvement overall of CUNY facilities.   

CUNY’s capital request reflects a new environmental reality in New York City. COVID has changed the 
way we work and learn and buildings we use have to be updated to reflect it. Hurricane Ida further 
illuminated the need to prepare for harsh weather conditions generated by climate change. The 
number one priority is the implementation of HVAC upgrades on campuses identified by the 
engineering consultant we recently hired. CUNY requests $150 million to address HVAC Systems that 
will improve energy efficiency, upgrade ventilation systems and enhance indoor air quality - specifics 
equipment upgrades include air handling units, HVAC controls, heating and cooling systems, building 
supply and exhaust fans. In addition, CUNY requests another $60 million to address window upgrades 
throughout the university. The second new initiative is an emergency response team. CUNY needs 
internal capacity to address emergencies such as building generators, tree pruning, and pumping 
equipment. CUNY needs the ability to be proactive rather than reactive in certain situations. The 
request is for $10 million dollars for equipment to compliment the operating request for staff. CUNY 
also needs to update the technology in more classrooms for both in class experiences as well as 
improved remote experiences. Therefore CUNY is requesting another $10 million university wide for 
both Senior and Community Colleges to address the need for Smart Classrooms and Digital Technology 
upgrades. 

Introduction  

1



Designs for capital renewal projects include new criteria to improve the indoor air quality for our 
buildings and the latest public health information to insure the health and safety of our community.  
Significant HVAC and air-quality related projects are in planning at CUNY.  Some highlighted in this 
capital improvement plan include: City College - Steinman Hall HVAC upgrades; Graduate Center - UVC 
Sanitizing Lighting for Rooms and HVAC; Lehman College - Carman Hall Univent and Fan Coil 
Replacement; and, Medgar Evers College Carroll Street Building Mechanical Upgrades Phase II. 
 
TThe Capital Plan 
 

The University’s Five-Year Capital Plan for FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-27 is $5.67 billion: $4.42 
billion for the senior colleges, professional and graduate schools, and $1.25 billion for the community 
colleges. By program need, the Five-Year Plan breaks down to $3.87 billion for capital renewal and 
minor repair and $1.8 billion for strategic initiatives. The State provides 100% of the capital funding 
for the senior colleges; the City shares 50% of the funding responsibility for the community colleges 
with the State, as per New York State education law that requires equal state-city “matching” funding 
for community colleges.  

The Five-Year Capital Plan was developed by the CUNY Office of Facilities Planning, Construction and 
Management in consultation with CUNY colleges and schools. The University’s priorities are:  

 An ongoing Capital Renewal initiative to address health, safety, security, facilities preservation 
and code issues and bring CUNY campuses to a state of good repair.  

 Completion of active and ongoing work.  Many important projects have been designed and are 
awaiting funding to begin construction. 

 Technology projects, including infrastructure upgrades, systems engineering, and new 
equipment that will allow the University to develop integrated data services at the campuses 
and across the system. The Plan also includes a funding request to continue to enhance 
CUNY’s ability to effectively deliver online learning opportunities. 

 Projects to meet energy conservation and performance objectives, including the Climate 
Leadership and Community Protection Act (CLCPA), BuildSmart 2025 and Local Law 87. 

 Strategic Initiatives for new construction of space needed for academic programs. Highest 
priority is assigned to classroom and instructional laboratory facilities and to the replacement 
of temporary or leased space with permanent facilities.  The University’s Plan defers the need 
for strategic initiative funding until FY 2022-23 in order to focus the university on the priorities 
listed above. 

For City Fiscal Year 2023, the University also is requesting $144 million in discretionary (Reso-A) 
funding from the New York City Council and borough presidents to address smaller-scale projects. 

Over the past five years, CUNY has received capital funding of over $2.4 billion from the State and 
$400 million from the City to address facilities renewal and strategic initiatives.  As a result, CUNY has 
initiated and completed projects benefiting every CUNY campus.  

Project initiations and completions have been slower for the community colleges than the senior 
colleges because of the need to match funding before it can be used. The city must provide its 50% 
share of funds first and the state’s match is typically provided in the following state fiscal year budget 
(approximately nine months later).   
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CCapitall Renewal:: Investmentt inn Existingg Facilitiess 

One of the most significant issues affecting CUNY’s capital program is the age of its facilities. The 
University’s facilities portfolio consists of 29.3 million square feet in 309 buildings across 25 
campuses and the central office. The average building at CUNY is more than 50 years old; most are 
over 30 and some exceed 100. 

CUNY’s Capital Renewal program aims to undertake the work necessary to keep buildings and 
infrastructure operating effectively in support of the educational mission; without this, students and 
faculty cannot do their best work. 

The Capital Infrastructure and Equipment Funding Need includes projects that:
Extend the life of CUNY facilities. 
Provide life/safety enhancements and meet code requirements.
Improve operational efficiency, including energy conservation.
Support academic programs and enhance the University’s mission by modernizing spaces for 
academic, student life, and student services.  

Frequently, facility conditions dictate the need for projects that combine upgrade of building or 
campus-wide infrastructure systems (e.g. heating, ventilation and cooling, electrical, plumbing, and 
building envelopes), followed by modernization of instructional and support space.

Since 2007, CUNY has analyzed and reported on the state-of-good-repair of its facilities. Most recently, 
in 2020, CUNY undertook a self-audit of its 254 owned buildings using life-cycle methodology.  The 
analysis identified the University’s backlog of deferred maintenance and projected anticipated future 
needs which together are used to shape CUNY’s Facilities Renewal request.  This analysis identified a 
$4.3 billion backlog, with $6.8 billion needed over the next five years to fully address both the deferred 
maintenance backlog and ongoing renewal.
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SStrategic Initiatives: New Buildings and Major Programmatic Renovations to Increase Capacity 

Projects of this type originate from CUNY-approved master plans and address significant space deficits 
on campus.  The following Strategic Initiatives are described within each campus’s section of the 
request:  

Senior Colleges 
 Baruch College -- Site Acquisition 
 Brooklyn College -- Roosevelt Hall Science Complex   
 College of Staten Island -- High-Performance Computational Center  
 Hunter College -- Science and Health Building  
 Medgar Evers College -- Academic Success Center  
 York College -- Academic Village & Conference Center  

 
 
 
 

Community Colleges 

 Guttman Community College -- New Facility 
 Hostos Community College -- Allied Health and Sciences Building 

Complex 
 

 

Implementation of energy efficiency goals 

CUNY’s capital program and conservation initiatives reflect the University’s commitment to sustainable 
technology and energy efficiency. New CUNY buildings and major renovations will be a minimum of 
LEED-certified Silver or equivalent.  CUNY’s capital program and associated initiatives are guided by 
the following energy and environmental State and City mandates: 
  
State: CLCPA, BuildSmart 2025 and Executive Order 166: 
The new Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act (CLCPA) requires the State to achieve a 
carbon-free electricity system by 2040 and reduce emissions 85% by 2050 from 1990 levels, with an 
interim goal of 40% by 2030. 

CUNY’s senior colleges also participate in BuildSmart 2025 which has a target of 11 trillion British 
thermal units (TBtu) of building site energy savings at State Entities by December 31, 2025. Executive 
Order 166 mandates that State Entities reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions 40% by 2030 and 
80% by 2050.  
 
City:   NYC Climate Mobilization Act; including Local Laws 33, 45,84, 86, 87, 88, 92,97; and Executive 

Order 26: 
CUNY’s community colleges are reducing GHG and energy use in an effort to meet the targets set by 
the Climate Mobilization Act and local laws that mandates a reduction in carbon emissions of 80 
percent by 2050.  

To ensure progress and comply with the above mandates, Sustainable CUNY’s CUNY Conserves 
Program analyzes energy data in order to identify needed changes to meet targets. In addition, CUNY 

York College 
Academic Village & Conference Center

Hostos Community College 
Allied Health and Sciences Building Complex 
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has established an Energy Efficiency Working Group to coordinate the associated operating and capital 
measures.  

CUNY is developing a five-year carbon and energy reduction plan to meet the NYC Climate Mobilization 
Act mandates at the Community Colleges. Measures include implementation of high-efficiency 
fluorescent and LED lighting technology; the upgrading, renewal and/or expansion of digital 
environmental control systems; retro-commissioning of CUNY buildings; and installation of real-time 
utility metering and building sub-metering systems. 

In addition to the efficiencies gained by our capital investments in new and more efficient facilities, 
the Sustainable CUNY Conserves program continues to implement projects and measures that provide 
rapid returns on investment as well as immediate energy reductions.  The projects range from 
optimizing building automation systems to efficient lighting controls to utilization of real time energy 
management systems to manage peak load. 

EEconomic impact and Minority- and Women-Owned Business Enterprises (MWBEs)  

On behalf of CUNY, the City University Construction Fund (CUCF) typically spends over $300 million 
each year on construction in New York City, supporting thousands of jobs throughout the city. Since 
the beginning of Governor Andrew M. Cuomo’s Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprises 
(MWBEs) initiative ten years ago, over $239 million of the funds appropriated to CUCF for design and 
construction projects managed by CUCF has gone to New York State-certified MWBE firms.  This 
accounts for an average of almost 28% of the total reportable spending of about $861 million during 
that ten-year period. CUCF also works closely with the Dormitory Authority of the State of New York 
(DASNY), which supports the University’s capital plan.  The strong commitment of CUCF and DASNY to 
the state’s MWBE program is evidenced by their combined NYS FY 20/21 MWBE expenditures of over 
$95 million. While CUCF’s total expenditures for the past fiscal year dropped to $253 million, due to 
projects being delayed in order to implement appropriate COVID-19 safety measures, the percentage 
of those funds going to State-certified MWBE firms has increased, 

The successful long-term performance of CUCF’s program is the result of building contractual 
relationships at multiple tiers, including prime contractors, with a large number of MWBEs. In addition, 
since its introduction in 2016, the initiative for Service-Disabled Veteran-Owned Business (SDVOB) has 
also grown.  Through both programs, CUCF continues to expand its network of MWBE and SDVOB firms 
and opportunities.  While the COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact 2021  outreach efforts, 
CUCF  sponsored and participated in the Competitive Edge Virtual SDVOB Conference and will 
participate in the upcoming VETCON – SDVOB Conference and NYS MWBE Forum. 
 
Value of Investing in CUNY’s Capital program 

Capital Construction is a known strong economic engine to restart economies.  CUNY has been a major 
part of that process for New York State and City.   Every Year CUNY’s capital spending generates 
thousands of jobs for the local economy.   
   
Public-Private Initiatives  

CUNY Office of Facilities Planning, Construction and Management endeavors to finance and develop 
new facilities for the University by monetizing CUNY’s real estate assets, creating revenue-supported 
projects and using the efficiencies of the private sector.  

6



Seniors, 
Professional & 
Graduate

FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 Five-Year Plan

Bonded $614,070 $687,880 $620,213 $444,620 $381,585 $2,748,368
Strategic Initiatives $319,029 $179,950 $334,500 $535,562 $16,150 $1,385,190
Minor Rehabilitation $55,171 $56,034 $56,915 $57,814 $58,730 $284,664
Total $988,269 $923,864 $1,011,629 $1,037,996 $456,465 $4,418,222

Community 
Colleges

FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 Five-Year Plan

Bonded $154,650 $183,207 $158,749 $176,107 $147,807 $820,520
Strategic Initiatives $100,000 $200,000 $116,000 $0 $0 $416,000
Minor Rehabilitation $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $4,000 $20,000

Total $258,650 $387,207 $278,749 $180,107 $151,807 $1,256,520

University Total $1,246,919 $1,311,071 $1,290,377 $1,218,103 $608,272 $5,674,742

Summary of Five-Year Plan

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-23 through FY 2026-27 Summary
Dollars in thousands

7



Senior Colleges, Professional & Graduate Schools
(Dollars in thousands) P Five Year

College / Project Total
Capital Renewal Senior Colleges
CUNY-Wide Senior Colleges
Capital Infrastructure and Equipment (Seniors) DC $22,748 DC $55,335 DC $51,335 DC $56,335 DC $64,335 $250,090
HVAC Upgrades DCE $25,000 DCE $75,000 DCE $20,000 $0 $0 $120,000
Window Replacements DC $10,000 DC $20,000 DC $20,000 $0 $0 $50,000
Smart Classroom/Digital Technology D $2,000 DCE $4,000 DCE $2,000 $0 $0 $8,000
Emergency Equipment E $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Health and Safety DC $15,000 DC $20,000 DC $25,000 DC $30,000 DC $35,000 $125,000
Facilities Preservation DC $15,000 DC $30,000 DC $35,000 DC $25,000 DC $20,000 $125,000
Science Lab Upgrades DCE $50,000 DCE $50,000 DCE $50,000 DCE $50,000 DCE $50,000 $250,000
MEP Infrastructure Upgrades DC $15,000 DC $20,000 DC $25,000 DC $30,000 DC $35,000 $125,000
ADA DC $5,000 DC $5,000 DC $5,000 DC $5,000 DC $5,000 $25,000
C. of O. / P.A. Program DC $5,000 DC $1,000 DC $1,000 DC $8,000 DC $8,000 $23,000
Energy Conservation / BuildSmartNY Program DC $5,000 DC $2,000 DC $2,000 DC $10,000 DC $15,000 $34,000
Upgrade Bathroom Facilities DC $1,000 DC $1,000 DC $1,000 DC $1,000 DC $1,050 $5,050
Science and Technology Equipment E $5,000 E $5,000 E $5,000 E $5,000 E $7,000 $27,000
CUNY TV Upgrades E $2,000 E $2,000 E $2,000 E $2,000 E $2,000 $10,000
CUNY Capital Equipment Purchases E $20,000 E $20,000 E $20,000 E $20,000 E $20,000 $100,000
Minor Repairs DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 $50,000
Feasibility Studies/Master Plans D $2,000 D $2,000 D $2,000 D $2,000 D $2,000 $10,000
CUNY-DASNY Program Administration DC $43,171 DC $44,034 DC $44,915 DC $45,814 DC $46,730 $224,664

SubTotal $262,919 $366,370 $321,251 $300,149 $321,116 $1,571,804
CUNY Information Technology
Next Generation Academic Administration 
Systems E $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $75,000
CUNY Next Generation Academic Administration 
Systems – Cloud Migration $0 D $50,000 D $50,000 $0 $0 $100,000
Equipment Life Cycle Replacement E $5,000 E $5,000 E $5,000 E $5,000 E $5,000 $25,000
Network Infrastructure/Telecommunications DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 DCE $10,000 $50,000
Identity Management System Replacement DCE $3,000 DCE $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Educational Technology Initiative E $35,000 E $15,000 E $15,000 E $15,000 E $15,000 $95,000

SubTotal $128,000 $82,000 $80,000 $30,000 $30,000 $350,000
Baruch College
17 Lexington Ave Phase 2 CE $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Library Modernization DCE $4,000 $0 DCE $4,000 $0 $0 $8,000
17 Lexington Ave Phase 3 $0 D $4,000 CE $26,000 $0 $0 $30,000
Newman Vertical Campus Exterior Mitigation D $2,000 $0 C $20,000 $0 $0 $22,000

SubTotal $11,000 $4,000 $50,000 $0 $0 $65,000
Brooklyn College
Main Quad Rehabilitation C $3,500 C $8,400 C $15,800  $0  $0 $27,700
Ingersoll Hall Upgrades DC $23,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $23,200
Boiler Replacement C $13,245 $0 $0 $0 $0 $13,245

SubTotal $39,945 $8,400 $15,800 $0 $0 $64,145
City College
Campus-Wide Roof Repairs DC $5,000 DC $5,000 DC $1,600 $0 $0 $11,600
Campus ADA Upgrades C $8,145 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,145
NAC Library Upgrades D $1,000 CE $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000
Aaron Davis Hall Theater Renovations CE $18,650 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,650
Marshak Building Rehabilitation D $5,000 DCE $20,000 DCE $20,000 DCE $20,000 DCE $20,000 $85,000
Steinman Hall HVAC Upgrades Ph. I C $5,554 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,554
Shepard Hall Rehabilitation $0 $0 D $10,000 C $30,000 CE $30,000 $70,000

SubTotal $43,349 $30,000 $31,600 $50,000 $50,000 $204,949
CUNY Law
Space Reconfiguration D $500 CE $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Access control and public address safety system 
enhancements DCE $1,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,200

SubTotal $1,700 $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $6,200

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-2027 Details

FY 25-26

Phase         Need

FY 26-27

Phase         Need

FY 22-23

Phase         Need

FY 23-24

Phase         Need

FY 24-25

Phase         Need
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Senior Colleges, Professional & Graduate Schools
(Dollars in thousands) P Five Year

College / Project Total

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-2027 Details

FY 25-26

Phase         Need

FY 26-27

Phase         Need

FY 22-23

Phase         Need

FY 23-24

Phase         Need

FY 24-25

Phase         Need
Graduate Center
Secure Automatic Door Access D $60 CE $1,002 $0 $0 $0 $1,062
UVC Sanitizing Lighting for Rooms and HVAC D $60 CE $1,050 $0 $0 $0 $1,110
Solar Photovoltaic Skylights D $100 CE $900 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
Auditorium Stage Expansion and Revitalization D $500 CE $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500
Food Service Upgrades CE $620 $0 $0 $0 $0 $620

SubTotal $1,340 $3,952 $0 $0 $0 $5,292
Graduate School of Journalism
Server and Storage | Resiliency and 
Replacement E $1,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,500
Radio and Television Studio Redesign DE $2,000  $0  $0  $0  $0 $2,000
Classroom Educational Technology Redesign DE $2,000  $0  $0  $0  $0 $2,000

SubTotal $5,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,500
Graduae School of Public Health
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Hunter College
East and West Building Elevator Upgrades D $550 DC $2,750 C $2,700 C $2,750 $0 $8,750
West Building Energy Project D $2,500 C $2,500 C $6,000 C $26,900 C $19,200 $57,100
Main Campus Roofs and Plazas D $2,000 C $5,500 C $5,500 $0 $0 $13,000
Thomas Hunter Hall Infrastructure Upgrades DC $5,000 DC $3,700 DC $4,300 $0 $0 $13,000

SubTotal $10,050 $14,450 $18,500 $29,650 $19,200 $91,850
John Jay College
Haaren Hall Envelope and Lobby Upgrades D $3,390 C $16,950 E $3,285 $0 $0 $23,625
Library Upgrades Ph. I CE $14,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,100

SubTotal $17,490 $16,950 $3,285 $0 $0 $37,725
Lehman College
Library Upgrade Ph. II D $2,000 C $9,800 $0 $0 $0 $11,800
Campus-Wide Technology Infrastructure 
Upgrade Ph. I C $3,250 C $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,250
Pedestrian Bridge DC $7,500 C $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,500
Old Gym - Window Replacement C $3,000 C $0 $0 DC $0 CE $0 $3,000
Campus-Wide Emergency Power System 
Upgrade (Phase II) DC $6,500 C $4,800 $0 $0 $0 $11,300

Carman Hall Univent and Fan Coil Replacement $0 DC $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000

Carman Hall Plaza and MER Roof Replacement $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
SubTotal $22,250 $22,600 $0 $0 $0 $44,850

Macaulay Honors College
Multi-purpose Space Upgrades DCE $2,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,600

SubTotal $2,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,600
Medgar Evers College
Carroll St. Building Mechanical Upgrades Phase 
II DCE $1,000 DCE $12,000 $0 $0 $0 $13,000
Founders Auditorium Expansion DC $1,000 C $2,500 CE $7,500 $0 $0 $11,000

SubTotal $2,000 $14,500 $7,500 $0 $0 $24,000
New York City College of Technology
Pearl Building Renovations, Floors 4-6 DC $6,000 CE $22,700 CE $18,800 $0 $0 $47,500
Voorhees Hall Infrastructure Upgrades (Phase 2) DC $11,834 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,834
Voorhees Third Floor Renovation DC $16,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16,400
Voorhees Hall Remaining Floor Renovations $0 $0 D $4,000 C $50,000 $0 $54,000

SubTotal $34,234 $22,700 $22,800 $50,000 $0 $129,734
Queens College
Boiler Plant Refurbishment DC $8,500 C $6,000 C $7,000 $0 $0 $21,500
Central Chiller Plant (Ph. 2 & 3) D $8,000 C $16,000 $0 $0 $0 $24,000
Steam Distribution System Upgrade C $4,000 C $9,900 $0 $0 $0 $13,900
Klapper Hall Mechanical Upgrade DC $11,500 C $10,000 C $10,000 $0 $0 $31,500
Electric Distribution Campus-Wide $0 C $10,300 C $25,450 $0 $0 $35,750
Remsen Hall Upgrades Phase II D $5,000 C $20,000 C $20,000 $0 $0 $45,000
Fitzgerald Gymnasium Renovation Phase I D $3,000 DC $16,000 C $16,000  $0  $0 $35,000

SubTotal $40,000 $88,200 $78,450 $0 $0 $206,650
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Senior Colleges, Professional & Graduate Schools
(Dollars in thousands) P Five Year

College / Project Total

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-2027 Details

FY 25-26

Phase         Need

FY 26-27

Phase         Need

FY 22-23

Phase         Need

FY 23-24

Phase         Need

FY 24-25

Phase         Need
School of Labor & Urban Studies
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
School of Professional Studies
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
College of Staten Island
Access and Circulation Upgrades DC $12,600 C $20,645 C $13,390 $0 $0 $46,636
2M Building Renovation DC $7,350 DC $33,047 C $18,917 $0 $0 $59,315
1P Building Electrical Distribution DC $8,214 $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,214
Central Plant Upgrades $0 $0 D $7,235 C $21,000 C $19,999 $48,234
Controls and HVAC Campus-Wide $0 D $5,300 C $8,400 C $21,635 $0 $35,335

SubTotal $28,164 $58,993 $47,943 $42,635 $19,999 $197,733
York College
ACore Building Roof Repair DC $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000

MBPAC Lower Level and Mechanical Upgrades DC $7,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,000
Campuswide Security Camera Upgrade DCE $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000
ACore Plaza ADA Ramps and Landscaping D $200 C $1,800 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
Classroom Building Mechanical Systems Upgrade D $500 CE $4,500 $0 $0 $0 $5,000

SubTotal $18,700 $6,300 $0 $0 $0 $25,000

Capital Renewal Senior Colleges $669,240 $743,914 $677,129 $502,434 $440,315 $3,033,032

Strategic Initiatives Senior Colleges
CUNY-Wide Senior Colleges
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CUNY Information Technology
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Baruch College
Site Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 A $30,000 $0 $30,000

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $30,000 $0 $30,000
Brooklyn College
Roosevelt Hall  $0 D $42,450 C $120,000 C $120,550  $0 $283,000

SubTotal $0 $42,450 $120,000 $120,550 $0 $283,000
City College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
CUNY Law
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Graduate Center
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Hunter
Hunter Science and Health Building CE $230,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230,000

SubTotal $230,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $230,000
John Jay
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Lehman
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Macaulay Honors College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Senior Colleges, Professional & Graduate Schools
(Dollars in thousands) P Five Year

College / Project Total

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-2027 Details

FY 25-26

Phase         Need

FY 26-27

Phase         Need

FY 22-23

Phase         Need

FY 23-24

Phase         Need

FY 24-25

Phase         Need
Medgar Evers
Academic Success Center $0 D $30,000 $0 C $236,850 E $16,150 $283,000
Bedford Building Addition $0 D $5,000 C $22,500 C $22,500 $0 $50,000

SubTotal $0 $35,000 $22,500 $259,350 $16,150 $333,000
New York City College of Technology
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Queens
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Craig Newmark Graduate School of Journalism
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
School of Labor and Urban Studies
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
College of Staten Island
Interdisciplinary High Performance Computing 
Center D $39,029 D $52,500 C $63,000 C $105,662 $0 $260,190

SubTotal $39,029 $52,500 $63,000 $105,662 $0 $260,190
York
Academic Village/Conference Center C $50,000 C $50,000 C $129,000 E $20,000 $0 $249,000

SubTotal $50,000 $50,000 $129,000 $20,000 $0 $249,000
Strategic Initiatives Seniors $319,029 $179,950 $334,500 $535,562 $16,150 $1,385,190

Capital Renewal and Strategic 
Initiatives Senior, Professional 
& Graduate Schools

$988,269 $923,864 $1,011,629 $1,037,996 $456,465 $4,418,222
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(Dollars in thousands) Five Year

College / Project Total
Community Colleges First Year State Match  44,793$       State match to existing City community college funding 44,793$           

Capital Renewal Community Colleges

CUNY-Wide Community Colleges
Capital Infrastructure and Equipment (CC) DC $8,395 DC $27,207 DC $45,707 DC $64,707 DC $62,607 $208,623
HVAC Upgrades DCE $30,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $30,000
Window Replacements DCE $10,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $10,000
Smart Classroom/Digital Technology DCE $2,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,000
Health and Safety DC $10,000 DC $20,000 DC $20,000 DC $20,000 DC $25,000 $95,000
Facilities Preservation DC $10,000 DC $20,000 DC $20,000 DC $20,000 DC $25,000 $95,000
ADA DC $3,000 DC $5,500 DC $6,000 DC $7,000 DC $8,000 $29,500
C. of O. / Public Assembly Program DC $3,000 DC $5,500 DC $6,000 DC $7,000 DC $8,000 $29,500
Energy Conservation DC $3,000 DC $5,000 DC $6,000 DC $7,000 DC $8,000 $29,000
Science Lab Upgrades DCE $1,500 DCE $1,500 DCE $2,000 DCE $3,000 DCE $4,000 $12,000
Minor Repairs DCE $4,000 DCE $4,000 DCE $4,000 DCE $4,000 DCE $4,000 $20,000

SubTotal $84,895 $88,707 $109,707 $132,707 $144,607 $560,623
Borough of Manhattan Community College
Fire Alarm Replacement D $1,200 DC $10,600 C $10,000 $0 $0 $21,800
Replacement of Obsolete Electrical Systems DC $1,000 C $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000

SubTotal $2,200 $15,600 $10,000 $0 $0 $27,800
Bronx
Elevator Upgrades DC $3,500 $0 DC $3,500 $0 $0 $7,000
Campus-Wide Fire Alarm Replacement DC $4,005 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,005
Campus-Wide Roofing DC $6,000 C $3,000 DC $4,992 $0 $0 $13,992
Technology Infrastructure Modernization DC $3,000 C $3,000 C $3,000 C $2,000 $0 $11,000
Colston Hall HVAC Upgrade DC $9,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,000
Carl Polowczyk Hall Envelope Rehabilitation $0 $0 D $550 DC $3,550 C $3,400 $7,500

Guggenheim Hall Envelope and Infrastructure Renovation $0 $0 D $600 DC $3,600 C $3,800 $8,000

SubTotal $25,505 $6,000 $12,642 $9,150 $7,200 $60,497
Guttman Community College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Hostos Community College
500 Grand Concourse Second Floor & Basement 
Renovations CE $12,300 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,300
Retaining Wall Reconstruction C $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Campus-Wide Roofing $0 DC $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,000

SubTotal $17,300 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $22,300
Hunter College Campus Schools
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Kingsborough Community College
Replace Roof/HVAC Roof Equipment & Provide A/C at G 
Building D $1,000 CE $6,000 CE $6,000 CE $7,000 $0 $20,000
Pool Structural Rehab C $2,500 $2,500 $0 $0 $0 $5,000
Lighthouse Rotunda Upgrades DCE $2,000 $2,000 $0 $0 $4,000
Pavement Repairs and Resurfacing DC $2,000 $0 $2,000 $0 $0 $4,000
Facade Rehab Campus-Wide D $1,000 C $2,300 C $1,650 C $1,650 $0 $6,600

SubTotal $8,500 $10,800 $11,650 $8,650 $0 $39,600
LaGuardia Community College
Replacement of Shenker Hall Roof D $2,200 C $9,900 C $9,900 $0 $0 $22,000
Replacement of E Building and Shener Hall Chillers $1,600 $4,200 $4,200 $0 $0 $10,000
Façade Upgrades, E Building and Shenker Hall D $2,200 C $26,000 $0 $0 $0 $28,200
HVAC Upgrades, Shenker Hall $0 $0 D $2,500 CE $29,600 $0 $32,100

SubTotal $6,000 $40,100 $16,600 $29,600 $0 $92,300
Queensborough Community College
Roof Reconstruction for Various Buildings DC $3,400 C $11,300 $0 $0 $0 $14,700
Fire Alarms in Medical Arts/Technology Buildings DC $1,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,600
Campus-Wide Windows Replacement Phase 1 DC $5,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,250
Kennedy Hall Gymnasium HVAC DCE $2,000 DCE $1,200 DCE $650 $0 $0 $3,850
Kurt Schmeller Library Renovation D $2,000 C $8,500 CE $1,500 $0 $0 $12,000

SubTotal $14,250 $21,000 $2,150 $0 $0 $37,400

Capital Renewal Community Colleges $158,650 $187,207 $162,749 $180,107 $151,807 $840,520

Capital Renewal City Portion $420,260

FY 25-26

Phase         Need

FY 26-27

Phase         Need

$79,325 $93,604 $81,374 $90,054 $75,904

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-2027 Details
Community Colleges

FY 22-23

Phase         Need

FY 23-24

Phase         Need

FY 24-25

Phase         Need
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(Dollars in thousands) Five Year

College / Project Total

FY 25-26

Phase         Need

FY 26-27

Phase         Need

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 2022-2023 through FY 2026-2027 Details
Community Colleges

FY 22-23

Phase         Need

FY 23-24

Phase         Need

FY 24-25

Phase         Need

Strategic Initiatives Community Colleges
CUNY-Wide Community Colleges
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Borough of Manhattan Community College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Bronx Community College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Guttman Community College
New Building Initiative $0 DC $100,000 CE $75,000 $0 $0 $175,000

SubTotal $0 $100,000 $75,000 $0 $0 $175,000
Hostos Community College
Allied Health and Sciences Building Complex DC $100,000 C $100,000 CE $41,000 $0 $0 $241,000

SubTotal $100,000 $100,000 $41,000 $0 $0 $241,000
Hunter College Campus Schools
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Kingsborough Community College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
LaGuardia Community College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Queensborough Community College
No five-year request in this cycle

SubTotal $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Strategic Initiatives Community Colleges $100,000 $200,000 $116,000 $0 $0 $416,000

Strategic Initiatives City Portion $208,000

Capital Renewal and Strategic Initiatives 
Community Colleges $258,650 $387,207 $278,749 $180,107 $151,807 $1,256,520

$50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
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New York City Reso-A Requests FY 2023
City Council and Borough Presidents Request Details
Further details on Reso-A requests grouped by borough below are found within individual campus sections

Phase Request
CUNY-WIDE
CUNY-Wide Community College
CUNY Health and Safety DCE $17,200,000
SubTotal $17,200,000

 
CUNY TV E $300,000
SubTotal $300,000

CUNY-Wide Total $17,500,000

BOROUGH OF BRONX
Bronx Community College
Elevator - GML DC $3,500,000
Colston Hall Envelope Upgrade C $4,000,000
SubTotal $7,500,000

Hostos Community College
Second Floor/ Basement Renovations (500 GC) $4,500,000
Campuswide Renovations DCE $6,000,000
SubTotal $10,500,000

Lehman Community College
Nursing Facility Furniture and Equipment E $3,000,000
SubTotal $3,000,000

Borough of Bronx Total $21,000,000

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

Brooklyn College
Main Quad Rehabilitation C $1,500,000
SubTotal $1,500,000

Kingsborough Community College
New Roof and Central A/C at G Building DC $10,000,000
Pool Upgrades C $2,500,000
Lighthouse Rotunda Renovation C $2,000,000
Campus Roadways Upgrades DC $2,000,000
SubTotal $16,500,000

Medgar Evers College
Bedford Amphitheatre Shelter Enclosure DCE $6,000,000
Campus-wide Access Lock Control and Public Address Safety Systems DCE $4,675,000
SubTotal $10,675,000

New York College of Technology
Instructional Technical Equipment E $1,000,000
Exterior Space Improvements DC $385,000
Physics Lab Renovation DCE $1,100,000
SubTotal $2,485,000

Borough of Brooklyn Total $31,160,000
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New York City Reso-A Requests FY 2023
City Council and Borough Presidents Request Details
Further details on Reso-A requests grouped by borough below are found within individual campus sections

Phase Request
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN
Baruch College
17 Lex Multi-purpose Room C $1,000,000
17 Lex ADA and Universal Restrooms C $425,000
Lecture Hall Audiovisual System DCE $600,000
Auditorium Audiovisual System DCE $350,000

SubTotal $2,375,000

Borough of Manhattan Community College
Learning Resource Center Interior Renovation DCE $3,000,000
Health Care Instructional Labs Expansion CE $1,500,000
SubTotal $4,500,000

City College
Campus Beautification – Marshak Plaza Enhancements CE $1,500,000
Marshak Plaza Technology Transformation E $350,000
Art House Studios Furniture and Equipment E $832,000
SubTotal $2,682,000

Graduate Center
No request in this cycle
SubTotal $0

Craig Newmark Graduate School of Journalism
No request in this cycle
SubTotal $0

Hunter College
Performing Arts C $2,500,000
East Building Library (Main Campus) CE $2,500,000
SubTotal $5,000,000

Hunter College Campus Schools
Roof Replacement DCE $5,000,000
Hunter College Campus Schools Athletics DC $500,000
Phase II HVAC Upgrades DCE $15,000,000
Hunter Campus Schools Expansion - Glass Box C $500,000
SubTotal $21,000,000

John Jay College of Criminal Justice
Telecommunication System Equipment Replacement E $1,000,000
SubTotal $1,000,000

Macauley Honors College
Lower Level Renovation E $1,000,000
SubTotal $1,000,000

School of Labor and Urban Studies
Restroom Renovation C $350,000
SubTotal $350,000

School of Professional Studies
Workspace Expansion and Welcome Center Relocation DCE $2,600,000
Performance Space Revitalization DC $550,000
Student Lounge DC $550,000
SubTotal $3,700,000
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New York City Reso-A Requests FY 2023
City Council and Borough Presidents Request Details
Further details on Reso-A requests grouped by borough below are found within individual campus sections

Phase Request
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN (continued)
Graduate School of Public Health
No request in this cycle
SubTotal $0

Borough of Manhattan Total $41,607,000

BOROUGH OF QUEENS

CUNY Law
Auditorium A/V Equipment Upgrades E $1,000,000
Classroom and Auditorium Audiovisual System Enhancements E $1,100,000
SubTotal $2,100,000

LaGuardia Community College
Construction of Workforce Development Labs C $5,000,000
Replace M Building Cooling Tower C $1,500,000
Campus-wide Elevator Upgrades C $2,500,000
Pool Facility Renovations C $3,500,000
SubTotal $12,500,000

Queens College
Department of Theater, Drama and Dance Renovation DCE $3,500,000
Research Facilities Upgrades DCE $2,500,000
SubTotal $6,000,000

Queensborough Community College
Kennedy Hall Gymnasium Locker and Shower Room Reconstruction DC $3,150,000
ADA Restroom Upgrades Phase II DC $2,000,000
Campuswide Backflow Prevention DC $800,000
SubTotal $5,950,000

York College
Keyless Card Entry System DCE $1,500,000
Tennis Court and Field Office Restroom Renovation DC $1,500,000
Guard Booths Installation DC $250,000
SubTotal $3,250,000

Borough of Queens Total $29,800,000

BOROUGH OF STATEN ISLAND

College of Staten Island
4N Makerspace CE $1,607,112
Science Lecture Room DC $1,378,125
SubTotal $2,985,237

Borough of Staten Island Total $2,985,237

Total University Reso-A Request FY 2022 $144,052,237
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Section Contents

College Statement and Statistics

Campus Site Map

Five-Year Capital Plan FY 22-23 through FY 26-27

Amounts in thousands FY 22-23 Five-Year

Total

Library Upgrade Ph. II $2,000 $11,800

Campus-Wide Technology Infrastructure Upgrade Ph. I $3,250 $3,250

Pedestrian Bridge $7,500 $8,500

Old Gym - Window Replacement $3,000 $3,000

Campus-Wide Emergency Power System Upgrade (Phase II) $6,500 $11,300

Carman Hall Univent and Fan Coil Replacement $0 $6,000

Carman Hall Plaza and MER Roof Replacement $0 $1,000

 Capital Renewal Five Year Plan Subtotal $22,250 $44,850

Five Year Grand Total $22,250 $44,850

City Reso-A Requests FY 2023

Amounts in thousands FY 2023

Nursing Facility Furniture and Equipment $3,000

City Reso-A Request Total $3,000

 Lehman College
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Statement and Statistics
President Fernando Delgado 

Lehman College serves as an intellectual, economic, and cultural center for the Bronx. The College - which sits

on a tree-lined 37-acre campus - supports the surrounding regions with more than 15,000 students, another

13,000 in continuing and professional programs, and over 81,000 alumni. Lehman joins five public schools in

the northwest Bronx as part of a major educational corridor that includes the High School of American Studies

at Lehman College, the highest-ranked public high school in New York City and State.

The College is named after Herbert H. Lehman, a former U.S. senator, New York State governor, and

internationalist guided by fundamental human rights values and dedicated public service. Those values continue

to guide the senior liberal arts college today.

Lehman offers more than 90 undergraduate and graduate degree programs, 17 graduate certificates, and 11

doctoral programs in conjunction with the CUNY Graduate Center.  More than 80 percent of the last four

cohorts of Lehman's baccalaureate degree graduates were employed and making higher than median wages

for other graduates from senior colleges within one year of graduation.

In recent years, capital investments have helped Lehman bolster its science programs and faculty research to

maximize the impact of external support. Science Hall, an $89 million state-of-the-art research and teaching

facility that opened in 2013, is the largest single capital project in Lehman's history, yet it is the first phase in a

three-phase project to meet the high demand for graduates in the natural and physical sciences.

Lehman has prioritized expanding its technological infrastructure and modernizing labs and facilities for more

efficient and impactful use of space for teaching, research, and learning: The College has completed a $50

million upgrade to its central heating, cooling and power plant systems, creating a more energy-efficient and

sustainable campus; opened a new Student Health Center in fall 2016, followed by a new Student Wellness

Center and in late 2017. In 2019, a $10 million upgrade to the Performing Arts Center was completed.  Projects

currently in construction include a new $100 million Nursing, Education, Research, and Practice Center to

meet enrollment growth and the high demand for nurses.

Master Plan/Enrollment Information Net Assignable Square Footage (NASF)

Original Master Plan Approved: 1969 Owned Occupied: 822,669

Master Plan Amendment Approved: 2004 Owned Vacant: 0

Master Plan Projected FTES: 6,588 Leased/Temp: 29,868

Fall 2020 FTES: 11,094 Non-CUNY: 35,638

Master Plan Approved NASF: 898,463 Total NASF: 888,175

State Senate District: 33 State Assembly District: 81

City Council District: 11 City Community Board: Bronx CB 7

 Lehman College
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FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27
Five Year

Need

Project Name  Phase Need  Phase Need  PhaseNeed  PhaseNeed  Phase Need Total

Library Upgrade Ph. II D $2,000C $9,800 $0 $0 $0 $11,800

Campus-Wide Technology Infrastructure

Upgrade Ph. I
C $3,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,250

Pedestrian Bridge D $7,500D $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,500

Old Gym - Window Replacement C $3,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,000

Campus-Wide Emergency Power System

Upgrade (Phase II)
C $6,500C $4,800 $0 $0 $0 $11,300

Carman Hall Univent and Fan Coil

Replacement
$0C $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,000

Carman Hall Plaza and MER Roof

Replacement
$0C $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000

Capital Renewal $22,250 $22,600 $0 $0 $0 $44,850

Project Descriptions: Capital Renewal

 Lehman College

Five Year Capital Plan
Amounts in thousands/Projects in priority order

Library Upgrade Ph. II

The Leonard Lief Library opened in 1980 and has had a minimal

renovation. The library is the hub of campus life and a center for access to

teaching and learning for faculty and students. The phase one upgrade

project that is starting construction will replace the existing mechanical

systems, HVAC distribution system, ceilings, and lighting on the first and

concourse level, and renovate the entire first floor and part of the basement

level. Phase two will continue the renovation to replace the mechanical

distribution systems, ceiling and lighting on the second and third floors,

provide new finish flooring, and create a user-friendly student learning

commons.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
August 2025

$11,800
$0
$11,800

Campus-Wide Technology Infrastructure Upgrade Ph. I

This project will replace aging data infrastructure, network, and IT

equipment on the campus. Upgrading the technology infrastructure will

increase network capacity, improve high availability, and address increased

utilization and bandwidth requirements throughout the campus. The virtual

server, storage, and desktop environment will be upgraded, end-of-life

switches, routers, and telecom equipment in each building will be replaced,

and the campus wireless network will be upgraded to better serve student

needs. This project will also replace the existing UPS/Power conditioner and

packaged dry- cooler in the data center that has exceeded its life

expectancy.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
December 2026

$3,250
$0
$3,250
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Pedestrian Bridge

This project will rehabilitate the pedestrian bridge that extends from the

Music Building, past the Concert Hall and the Library, and terminates at the

Old Gym Building. The bridge is significantly deteriorated. The scope will

include replacing slab on grade; repairs of columns, beams, retaining walls,

structural slab; replacement of existing railing system and gutters; repair of

damaged stairs; and new mounted area lighting.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
June 2023

$8,500
$0
$8,500

Old Gym - Window Replacement

This project will replace the deteriorated windows in the Old Gym building. 

The building was built in 1934 and the existing steel windows are rusted,

drafty, waste energy, and make it difficult to maintain occupant comfort. 

Because some of the windows are difficult, or impossible, to operate they

cannot provide ventilation.  Replacing these windows will complete

stabilization of the building envelope, improve the indoor environment and

support two interior renovation projects currently in design.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
January 2024

$3,000
$0
$3,000

Campus-Wide Emergency Power System Upgrade (Phase II)

The college's campus emergency power system has been ad-hoc expanded

over time, without the benefit of a campus-wide plan; although new

generators have been added, the distribution system has not been

upgraded, and capacity has limited the size of the distribution feeders. This

project will update and expand the campus-wide system, replace an existing

generator, install an additional generator, and upgrade the distribution

system to handle the full campus loads. The campus is designated by the

NYC Office of Emergency Management as a coastal storm evacuation

center. An upgraded, comprehensive, networked emergency power system

is essential to the facility's safe and continued operation if power is lost.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
December 2023

$11,300
$0
$11,300

Carman Hall Univent and Fan Coil Replacement

Carman Hall, the college's largest classroom building, was constructed in

the 1970s. All basement, second, and third-floor classrooms and offices

use univents or fan coil units for heating, ventilation, and air conditioning.

The units are original to the building and have far exceeded their life

expectancy, a typical life span of 25 to 30 years for these units. This project

will replace the units with new units with energy recovery, EC motors, and

ventilation air at the levels required by the NYC building code. Installing new

units will provide energy savings and efficiency that the old units cannot

provide.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
October 2024

$6,000
$0
$6,000

Carman Hall Plaza and MER Roof Replacement

This project will replace the waterproof membrane and pavers on the plaza

roof, the roof of the north and south side mechanical rooms, and repair the

monumental stair from grade to the first floor on the north and south side of

the building. Replacement is vital to avoid water infiltration and damage to

the mechanical systems located underneath. The membrane was installed in

1998. The warranty on the membrane expired in 2008.

Total Project Cost
Prior Funding
Five-Year Need

Anticipated Completion: 
December 2023

$3,900
$2,900
$1,000

85



Project Descriptions: Reso-A

 Lehman College

City Reso-A Requests (City Council and Borough Presidents)
Amounts in thousands

FY 21-22

Projects in priority order  Phase Need 

Nursing Facility Furniture and Equipment E $3,000

City Reso-A Requests $3,000

Nursing Facility Furniture and Equipment   Phase: E

This project will provide the initial outfitting for the Nursing Education,

Research and Practice Center, which is currently under construction.  This

facility will provide modern instructional facilities and support current nursing

pedagogy, which emphasizes campus-based simulation labs in addition to

traditional clinical placements in the community.  The specialized equipment

required for this facility includes items required to simulate a hospital’s ICU

unit, Maternity & Pediatric Ward, Medical Surgery Unit or General Ward, e.g.

hospital beds, wall mounted blood pressure units, patient lifts, exam tables with

stirrups, blood draw carts, etc.  This project will help ensure that the

Department of Nursing is equipped with the state-of-the-art equipment it needs

to match its updated and technologically advanced facility and nursing

program.

FY 2023 City Request:

Anticipated Completion: 
June 2023

$3,000
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

 

 


 



 

 

 


 


 



 













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Appendix 

Square Feet Summary by College - As of Fall 2021

Total # of 
Buildings

CUNY 
NASF

Total
NASF

Total
GSF 

Non-CUNY 
NASF

University Statisitics

Senior Colleges
883,118 0 883,118 1,580,5778Baruch

1,414,616 12,303 1,426,919 2,478,75818Brooklyn
1,609,154 77,726 1,686,880 3,178,26819City College

127,843 0 127,843 214,5991CUNY Law
15,071 0 15,071 25,7861CUNY SLUS

491,615 0 491,615 822,6822Graduate Center
12,531 0 12,531 24,0961Honors College

1,465,210 114,749 1,579,959 2,824,06316Hunter
785,009 41,444 826,453 1,461,2925John Jay
846,694 35,638 882,332 1,594,57719Lehman
310,877 5,400 316,277 570,8617Medgar Evers
759,454 11,881 771,335 1,395,31410NYC College of Technology

1,421,057 13,321 1,434,378 2,551,44746Queens
28,080 0 28,080 51,1121School of Journalism
43,139 0 43,139 71,6672School of Profess. Studies
28,796 0 28,796 48,4001School of Public Health

761,783 1,129 762,912 1,387,27826Staten Island
502,173 26,106 528,279 931,5857York

Total Senior Colleges 190 11,845,917 21,212,36211,506,220 339,697
Community Colleges

769,808 0 769,808 1,382,6606BMCC
735,777 511 736,288 1,343,42035Bronx

42,508 0 42,508 74,1891Guttman
429,399 2,029 431,428 745,80612Hostos
730,803 84,933 815,736 1,305,77426Kingsborough

1,059,412 12,559 1,071,971 1,721,0384LaGuardia
574,340 820 575,160 953,48919Queensborough

Total Community Colleges 103 4,442,899 7,526,3764,342,047 100,852

Total University 15,848,267293 440,549 16,288,816 28,738,738

0M
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Community Colleges
Senior Colleges
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Age of Facilities

As of Fall 2021

Source: Data obtained from CUNY Facilities Inventory Database  - October 2021
CUNY NASF (Net Assignable Sq.Ft.):  includes all assignable space, including vacant/unassigned
Non-CUNY NASF (Net Assignable Sq.Ft.):  CUNY maintained space occupied by non-CUNY functions (DOE schools, DASNY offices, community uses)
GSF: Gross Square Feet
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SSummary of Net Assignable Square Feet

As of Fall 2021

28%
Instructional

5%
Research30%

Academic/Admin
Offices

7%
Library

18%
Support Services

4%
Campus Services

8%
Other

Instruct. 
NASF

Research 
NASF

Academic/ 
Admin. Offices 

NASF
Library 
NASF

Other 
NASF

Campus 
Total

Senior Colleges
217,261 351,874 80,654 883,118225,276Baruch 8,053
388,262 386,603 163,403 1,426,919382,076Brooklyn 106,575
443,032 444,241 152,269 1,686,880379,554City College 267,784

33,736 51,236 14,074 127,84328,797CUNY Law 0
5,805 9,266 0 15,0710CUNY SLUS 0

35,832 202,067 55,585 491,61587,508Graduate Center 110,623
3,174 3,281 0 12,5316,076Honors College 0

333,462 386,563 94,289 1,579,959666,541Hunter 99,104
174,771 295,548 53,428 826,453295,844John Jay 6,862
225,667 228,860 73,056 882,332313,805Lehman 40,944

96,759 120,414 24,998 316,27767,721Medgar Evers 6,385
391,220 214,599 38,912 771,335125,273NYC College of Technology 1,331
363,679 421,984 146,496 1,434,378393,313Queens 108,906

12,365 12,256 824 28,0802,635School of Journalism 0
13,246 26,297 148 43,1393,448School of Profess. Studies 0

9,060 19,736 0 28,7960School of Public Health 0
198,908 205,220 60,489 762,912260,107Staten Island 38,188
149,103 141,774 46,513 528,279176,125York 14,764

Total Senior Colleges 3,095,342 3,521,819 1,005,138 11,845,9173,414,099809,519

Community Colleges
305,765 257,188 34,670 769,808171,849BMCC 336
258,834 224,302 31,247 736,288221,106Bronx 799

15,335 18,245 5,423 42,5083,505Guttman 0
105,548 187,089 15,813 431,428122,978Hostos 0
243,415 210,195 39,612 815,736322,514Kingsborough 0
260,230 357,447 41,452 1,071,971408,107LaGuardia 4,735
232,075 148,082 24,908 575,160165,740Queensborough 4,355

Total Community Colleges 1,421,202 1,402,548 193,125 4,442,8991,415,79910,225

4,516,544 4,924,367 1,198,263 16,288,8164,829,898Total University 819,744

Notes:  NASF - Net Assignable Sq.Ft.
            Other NASF - includes total NASF for Student/Faculty Services, Physical Education, Instructional Resources, Data Processing, Assembly,
            unassigned and Non-CUNY spaces.
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Fall 2020 FTES - Net Assignable Square Feet per FTES

NASF SqFt
per FTE

FTE
Students

NASF
Square Feet 

Classrm SqFt
per FTE

Classrm
SqFt

Lab SqFt
per FTE

Lab 
SqFt

Senior Colleges
16,161 55 124,041 7.7 79,284 4.9Baruch 883,118
14,377 99 123,230 8.6 272,285 18.9Brooklyn 1,426,919
11,795 143 128,705 10.9 425,106 36.0City College 1,686,880

725 176 18,514 25.5 7,434 10.3CUNY Law 127,843
160 94 5,017 31.4 656 4.1CUNY SLUS 15,071

2,746 179 21,051 7.7 51,463 18.7Graduate Center 491,615
0 0 2,206 0.0 678 0.0Honors College 12,531*

19,093 83 130,716 6.8 224,963 11.8Hunter 1,579,959
12,848 64 96,027 7.5 52,712 4.1John Jay 826,453
11,094 80 85,673 7.7 124,708 11.2Lehman 882,332

4,205 75 46,454 11.0 44,698 10.6Medgar Evers 316,277
11,648 66 111,755 9.6 219,395 18.8NYC College of Technology 771,335
15,771 91 161,828 10.3 234,294 14.9Queens 1,434,378

250 112 5,402 21.6 4,684 18.7School of Journalism 28,080
1,996 22 12,702 6.4 0 0.0School of Profess. Studies 43,139

614 47 7,048 11.5 1,041 1.7School of Public Health 28,796
10,923 70 70,130 6.4 130,762 12.0Staten Island 762,912

5,853 90 62,102 10.6 74,508 12.7York 528,279
140,259Total Senior Colleges 84 1,212,601 1,948,6718.6 13.911,845,917

Community Colleges
17,172 45 184,348 10.7 95,135 5.5BMCC 769,808

5,993 123 132,060 22.0 82,478 13.8Bronx 736,288
977 44 12,227 12.5 2,795 2.9Guttman 42,508

4,103 105 57,802 14.1 34,169 8.3Hostos 431,428
8,802 93 116,997 13.3 95,102 10.8Kingsborough 815,736

11,938 90 125,149 10.5 119,549 10.0LaGuardia 1,071,971
8,629 67 98,639 11.4 108,155 12.5Queensborough 575,160

57,614Total Community Colleges 77 727,222 537,38312.6 9.34,442,899
197,873Total University 82 1,939,823 2,486,0549.8 12.616,288,816

FTES = Full Time Equivalent Student.   FTE data is from Institutional Research Report ENRL-0006 for Fall 2020.
*   Macaulay Honors College FTEs are reported with the student's enrolled college.
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